
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH SIERRA MENTAL WELLNESS GROUP FOR 
THE PROVISION OF CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES, 
COMMUNITY CRISIS SERVICES, AND SERVICES RELATING 
TO THE OPERATION OF A CRISIS STABILIZATION UNIT (CSU) 
TO REVISE EXHIBIT “A”, SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO  
EXPAND CRISIS SERVICES TO INCLUDE 24/7 MOBILE CRISIS 
RESPONSE PER THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE 
SERVICES (DHCS) DIRECTION IN BHIN 23-025  AND REVISE 
EXHIBIT “B”, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO 
REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT 
PRICE FROM $3,637,079 TO $4,559,576 (AN INCREASE OF 
$922,497), FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2024 AND TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH BUDGET (4/5 VOTE REQUIRED) . (RES. 23-307) 

 
WHEREAS, on June 27, 2023 per Resolution RES 23-307 the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Professional Services Contract between the County of 
Nevada and Sierra Mental Wellness Group for services in relation to crisis intervention, 
community client services, and services relating to the operation of a Crisis Stabilization Unit 
(CSU); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) has required that all county 

behavioral health systems in California expand their crisis services to provide community- based 
mobile crisis intervention services 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, 365 days per year; and 

 
WHEREAS, DHCS has required that these services be provided by counties as a Medi-Cal 

benefit as of December 31, 2023; and  
 
WHEREAS, Sierra Mental Wellness Group has been a longstanding partner with Nevada 

County Behavioral Health in providing quality services within the behavioral health crisis 
continuum of care and is qualified to expand crisis care to meet DHCS requirements; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to revise Exhibit “A” Schedule of 

Services to incorporate the provision of crisis teams available 24/7 to respond within the 
community to individuals experiencing or at risk of experiencing behavioral health crisis and 
amend Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum 
contract price to $4,559,576. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Sierra Mental Wellness Group pertaining to 
the provision of crisis intervention and community client services for the term of July 1, 2023 
through June 30, 2024, in the maximum amount of $4,559,576 be and hereby is approved, and 
that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf 
of the County of Nevada and authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller to release $322,874 
fund balance in Fund 1481 and amend Behavioral Health’s budget as follows:    

 



Fiscal Year 2023 /24 

Revenue:  1589 40110 493 8505 / 446250  $599,623 

    1589 40110 493 8505 / 474004  $322,874 

Expenditure: 1589 40110 493 8505 / 521520  $922,497 

    1481 40130 493 1000 / 550704  $322,874 
 
 
 


